In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRONE GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas, Fourteenth District

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS LEGISLATORS, REPRESENTATIVE WARREN CHISUM, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

SCOTT ROBERTS 1206 Oakwood Trail Southlake, Texas 76092 (817) 424-3923 Kelly Shackelford Counsel of Record Hiram S. Sasser III Liberty Legal Institute 903 18th Street, Suite 230 Plano, Texas 75074 (972) 423-3131 Amici are:

Texas Legislators:

Representative Warren Chisum;

Representative Will Hartnet,

Chair, House Committee on Judicial Affairs;

Representative Diane Delisi;

Representative Mary Denny;

Representative Rob Eissler;

Representative Mike Flynn;

Representative Toby Goodman;

Representative Mike Hamilton;

Representative Anna Mowery;

Representative Beverly Wooley:

Representative Geanie Morrison;

Representative Phil King;

Representative Carl Isett;

Representative Charlie Howard;

Representative Leo Berman;

Representative Dwayne Bohac;

Representative Dennis Bonnen;

Representative Betty Brown;

Representative Scott Campbell;

Representative Dan Gattis;

Representative Bob Griggs;

Representative Jim Dunnam;

Representative Gary Elkins;

Representative Glen Hegar;

Representative Ruben Hope;

Representative Bryan Hughes;

Representative Elizabeth Ames Jones;

Representative Bill Keffer;

Representative James Keffer;

Representative Jodie Laubenberg;

Representative Jerry Madden;

Representative Kenny Marchant:

Representative Jim McReynolds;

Representative Ken Mercer;

Representative Sid Miller;

Representative Ken Paxton;

Representative Larry Phillips;

Representative Jim Pitts;

Representative Gene Seaman;

Representative Burt Solomons;

Representative Jack Stick;

Representative David Swinford;

Representative Robert Talton;

Representative Larry Taylor;

Representative Corbin Van Arsdale;

Representative Buddy West;

Representative Arlene Wohlgemuth;

Representative Bill Zedler;

Representative Frank Corte;

Representative Peggy Hamric;

Representative Talmadge Heflin;

Representative Harvey Hilderbran;

Representative Fred Hill;

Representative Brian McCall;

Representative Joe Nixon;

Representative Elvira Reyna;

Representative Allan Ritter;

Representative Wayne Christian;

Representative Wayne Smith;

Representative Tony Goolsby;

Representative Bryon Cook;

Representative Edmund Kuempel;

Representative Fred Brown;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONERS HAVE ESTABLISHED NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	3
A. The record and law do not support a right of privacy claim	5
1. The record	5
2. The law	6
B. The record and law do not support an equal protection claim	11
II. SECTION 21.06 IS CLEARLY RATIONAL	12
A. Section 21.06 was not the product of animus	. 12
B. Petitioners attempt to shirk their duty to negate all possible rational bases for § 21.06 by distracting the Court	15
C. Section 21.06 is rationally related to protecting the public health	15
D. Section 21.06 is rationally related to promoting marriage and procreation	17
1. Promoting marriage is important	18
2. Section 21.06 is part of a myriad of state laws promoting marriage and discouraging sexual activity outside of it	

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	I	Page
III.	JUDICIAL INTERVENTION INTO CONTES-	
	TED POLITICAL QUESTIONS DISRUPTS	
	THE PROPER POLITICAL STRUCTURE AND	
	HARMS THE NATION	26
CON	CLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Ah Sin v. Wittman, 198 U.S. 500 (1905)
Baker v. Wade, 774 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1985)
Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 475 U.S. 534 (1986)
Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)14, 25
Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)8, 10, 11
Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 7
Carey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)
City of Erie v. Pap's A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000)
City of Sherman v. Henry, 928 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1996)
Compassion in Dying v. Washington, 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996)
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) 24
Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890)
Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)
England v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 375 U.S. 411 (1964)
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)
Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati, 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997), cert denied 525 U.S. 943 (1998)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fasken v. Fasken, 260 S.W. 701 (Tex. 1924)	22
FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
Flemming v. Nestor, 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	15
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	27
Griffith v. Connecticut, 218 U.S. 563 (1910)	9
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 7	, 8, 10
Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	13
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	15
Hoke v. United States, 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	6
Holder v. State, 35 Tex. Crim. 19 (1895)	18
International Bd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers Unions v. Denver Milk Producers, Inc., 334 U.S. 809 (1948)	4
James v. Strange, 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	24
Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	
L'Hote v. New Orleans, 177 U.S. 587 (1900)	9
Littleton v. Prange, 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1999, pet. denied), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 872 (2000)	റാ
Lottery Case, 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	
	10
Lovisi v. Slayton, 539 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1976), cert.	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Ludwig v. State, 931 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)
Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murqia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976)
Mazique v. Mazique, 742 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st] 1987, no writ)
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) 6
$\textit{Meyer v. Nebraska}, 262 \text{ U.S. } 390 \ (1923)8, \ 10$
$\textit{Miller v. California},413\;\text{U.S.}15(1973)\dots\dots 9$
${\it Minnesota~v.~Martinson,~256~U.S.~41~(1921)9}$
Moore v. Moore, 22 Tex. 237 (1858)
Murff v. Murff, 615 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1981)
Murphy v. California, 225 U.S. 623 (1912)
New York v. New Jersey, 256 U.S. 296 (1921)26
Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973) 6
Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Name of Jesus & Mary, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
$Planned\ Parenthood\ v.\ Casey,505\ U.S.833(1992)8$
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)10, 20
$Prince\ v.\ Massachusetts,321\ U.S.\ 158\ (1944)10$
Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980)
$Reynolds\ v.\ United\ States, 98\ U.S.\ 145\ (1879)9$
$Roberts\ v.\ Roberts,\ 192\ S.W.2d\ 774\ (Tex.\ 1946)\\ 18$
$Roe\ v.\ Wade, 410\ U.S.\ 113\ (1973)8, 10$
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Roschen v. Ward, 279 U.S. 337 (1929)24
Schlueter v. Schlueter, 975 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. 1998) 22
Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)
Southern Surety Co. v. Oklahoma, 241 U.S. 582 (1916)
State v. Smith, 766 So.2d 501 (La. 2000)
Texas Employers Insurance Association v. Elder, 282 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1955)
Torme v. State, 525 S.W.2d 9 (1975) 6
Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963)
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 5, 6, 12
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 16
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)9
Waldrop v. State, 41 Tex. Crim. 194 (1899)
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)
Whittlesey v. Miller, 572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978) 21
Young v. Young, 609 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. 1980)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
TEX. FAM. CODE § 1.101	18
TEX. FAM. CODE § 2.001	20, 23
TEX. FAM. CODE § 2.003	23
TEX. FAM. CODE § 2.501	21
TEX. FAM. CODE § 3.002	21
TEX. FAM. CODE § 3.102	22
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.003	23
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.201	23
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.202	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 85.007	16, 21
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.47	14
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.06	passim
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.11	23
TEX. PENAL CODE § 25.01	23
TEX. PENAL CODE § 25.02	23
TEX. PROB. CODE § 43	21
TEX. PENAL CODE § 43.02	23
TEX. PENAL. CODE § 43.21	23
TEX. PROB. CODE § 45	21
TEX. R. EVID. 504	22
Tex. R. Evid. 504(a)	22
Try D Evin 504(b)	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
OTHER SOURCES
Catherine E. Ross & Chloe E. Bird, Sex, Stratification and Health Lifestyle: Consequences for Men's and Women's Perceived Health, 35 JOURNAL OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL BEHAVIOR, 161-78 (1994)
CDC Basic Statistics, Division of HIV/AIDS Prevention
Corey L. M. Keyes, The Mental Health Continuum: From Languishing to Flourishing Life, 43 JOUR- NAL OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL BEHAVIOR, 207-22 (2002)
Elizabeth H. Gorman, Bringing Home the Bacon: Marital Allocation of Income-Earned Responsibil- ity, Job shifts, and Men's Wages, 61 JOURNAL OF MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY, 110-22 (1999)
Health Consequences of Marriage for the Retirement Years, 21 JOURNAL OF FAMILY ISSUES No. 5, 559- 86 (July, 2000)
House Bill 587, codified at Tex. Penal Code. § $12.47\ldots\ldots14$
Legislative Research Library of Texas, Researching Legislative History and Intent, Step 4: Listen to tape recordings of legislative discussion. <www.lrl. intent="" intentstep4.html="" legis="" state.tx.us=""></www.lrl.>
P. M. Prior & B. C. Hayes, Marital Status and Bed Occupancy in Health and Social Care Facilities in the United Kingdom, 115 PUBLIC HEALTH, 401-06 (2001)
Samuel Adams, Letter to Richard Henry Lee, 3 Dec. 1787, in The Writings of Samuel Adams 4:324 (Harry A. Cushing ed. 1968)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Pa	age
Scott J. South & Kyle D. Crowder, Escaping Dis-	
tressed Neighborhoods Individual, Community,	
and Metropolitan Influences, 102 AMERICAN	
JOURNAL OF SOCIOLOGY, 1040-84 (1997)	19
Texas HIV/STD Annual Report 2001, 9 (Texas Dept. of Health Bureau of HIV & STD)	16
THE FEDERALIST No. 51, at 349 (J. Madison) (J.	
Cooke ed., 1961)	26
